AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUP, INC. DBA BENCHMARK RESOURCES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12261 between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is
hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™)
and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-12261 with
County on April 15, 2014 (hereinafler, “Agreement”) to provide Surface Mining and
Reclamation Act (SMARA) annual inspections (hereinafter, “services™) through December 31,
2017 for an amount not to exceed $389,720; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Partics on August 18, 2014 (hereinafier,
“Amendment No. 1”, including Exhibit A-1 - Reallocation of Compliance Review Budget for
2014 and 2015) to reallocate funding between tasks identified in the Agreement with no
extension to the term and with no increase in the not fo exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parlies on December 4, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2018
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 4, 2018 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No, 3”) to extend the term for three (3) additional months through March 31, 2019
with no increase in the not to exceed amount: and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for setvices beyond the anticipated five (5) year
Agreement term allowed per Request for Proposals (RFP) #10443; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have identified additional services in the amount of $163,918 to be
completed by CONTRACTOR for 2018 and 2019 mine inspections, use permit compliance
review and technical assistance for compliance with State regulations; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow completion of additional services by
CONTRACTOR and to allow County staff time to prepatre and process a new RFP; and

WHEREAS, County has identified unused Agreement funding in the amount $76,825; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to reallocate a portion of the unused funding in the amount of
$61,398 for costs associated with 2018 mine inspections and technical assistance services; and

Page 1 of 3 .
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12261
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources
SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFP #10443)
RMA — Planning
Term: April 1, 2014 — March 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $476,813




WHEREAS, the Parties wish to reallocate the remaining portion of the existing funding in the
amount of $15,427 for costs associated with 2019 mine inspections, use permit compliance
review and technical assistance services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that new additional funding in the amount of $87,093 is required
to allow CONTRACTOR to complete the remaining unfunded services associated with the
completion of 2019 mine inspections, use permit compliance review and technical assistance
services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to March 31, 2020, reallocate funding in the amount of $76,825, and to increase
the amount by $87,093 for a total amount not to exceed $476,813 to allow CONTRACTOR to

continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment
No. 4.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

14 Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:
The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, and A-2 in conformity with
the terms of this Agreement,

2, Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1, and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $476,813,

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from April 1. 2014 to March 31. 2020, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

4, Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits” to add “Exhibit A-2, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force,

6. This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

7. The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 4,

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12261
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc, dba Benchmark Resources
SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFP #10443)
RMA —Planning
Term: April 1, 2014 — March 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $476,813




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Partics hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By D Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba
Benchmark Resources
Contracts/Purchasing Officer g‘—%fm’s Busindss Name
Date: g %{f By: \
! (Slg air, Presidestor Vice President)
Approved as to Form and Legality Its: j}l} 1 f\ %:'\N Pﬁ‘%ﬁﬁw
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Name and Title)
Charles J, McKk¢e Rigk -
¢ Deate: -2 | ﬁ

n «~
Deputy County Counsel By:

g - S s o o sy O
Date: /7 Tts: sﬂNL.‘(( P.)Niﬂ %\Jbl\'la

{Print Name and Title)
Approved as to Fiscal Proyisions .
iy T
By: ./

Auditor/Controllér

Date: 3’”% CJ

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Coumsel-Risk Management
Charles J, McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name;

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a cotporation, including non-peofit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR ig &
Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managing
members, If CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the full lagal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has authotify to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capaoity,

the individua! shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personaliy sign the Agreement or Amendment to seid Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-12261

Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources

SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFP #10443)

RMA — Planning

Term: April T, 2014 — March 31, 2020

Not to Exceed: $476,813




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

2018 ANNUAL MINE INSPECTIONS AND COMPLIANCE REVIEW

Benchmark Resources has calculated a fixed fee for Surface Mining and Reclamation Act
(SMARA) annual inspections, financial assurance verification, and review of conditional use
permit compliance for Monterey County, which is set based on the size, complexity, and history
of compliance for each operation, These fees cover routine compliance review activities. If
violations are discovered that require substantial effort to resolve, or other services are requested
by the County, our standard time and matetials rates would apply to the key personnel assigned
these tasks, see “Standard Schedule of Charges for 2018.”

JANUARY 1, 2018 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2018
BUDGET FOR ANNUAL MINE INSPECTIONS

Mine I.D. and Name Annual Inspection | FAE/FAM* | Total Site Fee
01-27-0004 — Metz Facility $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0005 — Natividad Quarry $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0007 — BLLM Rockpile $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0009 — Bitterwater (Bray) $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0011 — Pine Canyon Quarry $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0012 — Stonewall Canyon Quarry $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0019 — Brinan Pit $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0020 — Echenique Pit $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0021 — Jefferson Pit $3,060 $950 ' $4,010
91-27-0025 — Chalone Creek Pit $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0027 — Chualar Site ' $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0028 — Handley Ranch Quarry $3,060 $950 $4,010
91.27-0029 — Hidden Canyon $3,060 $950 $4,010
91-27-0030 — Carmel Stone Mine $3,060 $950 $4,010

TOTAL: $42.340 $13,300 $56,140

*EAE/FAM - Financial Assurance Estimate/Financial Assurance Mechanism

Additional Technical Assistance;
Allowable amount for January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018: $5,258
(Based on time and materials and the Standard Schedule of Charges)

Additional tasks/dutics/technical assistance related to mine inspections shall not be provided
unless approved by the County’s Project Planner,

Total for 2018 Annual Mine Inspections and Additional Technical Assistance: $61,398

Page 1 of 4
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources
SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFP #10443)
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

2019 ANNUAL MINE INSPECTIONS AND COMPLIANCE REVIEW

Benchmark Resources has calculated a fixed fee for Surface Mining and Reclamation Act
(SMARA) annual inspections, financial assurance verification, and review of conditional use
permit compliance for Monterey County, which is set based on the size, complexity, and history
of compliance for each operation. These fees cover routine compliance review activities. If
violations are discovered that require substantial effort to resolve, or other services are requested
by the County, our standard time and materials rates would apply to the key personnel assigned
these tasks, see “Standard Schedule of Charges through March 31, 2020.”

JANUARY 1, 2019 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2020
BUDGET FOR ANNUAL MINE INSPECTIONS

Mine 1I.D. and Name Annual Inspection | FAE/FAM* | Total Site Fee
91-27-0004 — Metz Facility $3,300 $1,000 $4.,300
91-27-0005 — Natividad Quarry $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0007 — BLM Rockpile $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0009 — Bitterwater (Bray) $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0011 — Pine Canyon Quarry $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0012 — Stonewzll Canyon Quarry $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0019 — Brinan Pit $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0020 — Echenique Pit $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0021 — Jefferson Pit $3,300 $1,000 $4.,300
91-27-0023 — Beck Pit (DKD Pit) $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0025 — Chalone Creek Pit $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0027 — Chualar Site $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0028 — Handley Ranch Quarry $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0029 — Hidden Canyon $3,300 $1,000 $4,300
91-27-0030 — Carmel Stone Mine $3,300 $1,000 $4,300

TOTAL: $49,500 $15,000 $64,500

*FAE/FAM — Financial Assurance Bstimate/Financial Assurance Mechanism

Page 2 of 4

Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resoutces

SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFP #10443)
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

JANUARY 1, 2019 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2020
BUDGET FOR COMPLIANCE REVIEW !

Use Permit
Mine LD. and Name Compliance Review

91/27-0004 — Metz Facility $3,250
91-27-0005 — Natividad Quarry $3,250
91-27-0007 — BLM Rockpile ' $1,040
91-27-0009 — Bitterwater (Bray) $1,040
91-27-0011 — Pine Canyon Quarry $1,040
91-27-0012 — Stonewall Canyon Quarry $3,250
91-27-0019 — Brinan Pit $1,040
91-27-0020 — Echenique Pit ' $1,040
91-27-0021 — Jefferson Pit , $1,040
91-27-0023 — Beck Pit (DKD Pit) $2,100
91-27-0025 — Chalone Creek Pit $1,040
91-27-0026 — Bradley Mine $2,100
91-27-0027 ~ Chualar Site -~ $1,040
91-27-0028 — Handley Ranch Quarry $3,250
91-27-0029 — Hidden Canyon $3,250
91-27-0030 — Carmel Stone Min¢ $3,250

TOTAL: $32,020

! Use Permit Compliance Review for 2019 is an optional task.

Optional.task(s) described above shall not be provided unless authorized in writing by the County’s
Project Planner prior to the optional task(s) being provided.

Additional Technical Assistance:
Aliowable amount for January 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020: $ 6,000
(Based on time and materials and the Standard Schedule of Charges)

Optional tasks and Additional tasks/duties/technical assistance desctibed in Exhibit A-2 — Scope
of Services/Payment Provision of the Agreement and related to mine inspections shall not be
provided unless authorized in writing by the County’s Project Planner prior to the additional
services being provided.

Total for 2019 Annual Mine Inspections, Use Permit Compliance Review
and Additional Technical Assistance: $102,520

Page 3 of 4
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources
SMARA Annual Inspection Services (REP #10443)
RMA - Planning




EXHIBIT A-2 -~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

RATE SCHEDULE
(Effective April 1, 2019)
BENCHMARK RESOURCES STAFF
Principal $245/hour
Director $225/hour
Mining engineer/lead inspector $185/hour
Geotechnical engineer $185/hour
Technical staff $125/hour
Support staff $110/hour
SUBCONSULTANTS
Hydrogeologist $200/hour
Dr. Andrew Kopania, EMKO Envitonmental, Inc.
Soils scientist $170/hour
Yictor Classen
EXPENDITURES .
Airfare, auto rental, lodging, equipment, subconsultants, Cost, plus 15%*
printing and miscellaneous costs
Report production — black and white $0.15 (letter), $0.50 (tabloid)
Report production — color $1.00 (letier), $1.50 (tabloid)
Large format printing — black and white $10 (18x24), $24 (24x36), $36 (36x48)
Large format printing — color $20 (18x24) $54 (24x36), $65 (36x48)
Auto mileage Current Standard IRS Mileage Rate**
Per diem $40.00 per day

*. Administrative burden covers associated overhead, warranty, indemnification, insnrance and carrying costs.

#*.Subject to change annually based on rates posted by IRS,

Page 4 of 4

Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. dba Benchmark Resources
SMARA Annual Inspection Services (RFF #10443)
RMA - Planning




AEoRD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MM/DDAVYYY)
10/24/2018

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITU
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY
CERTIFIGATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
TE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(8), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an e
certificats holder in lleu of such endorsement(s),

If SUBROGATION 1§ WAIVED, subject to
A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

pollcy{les} must ba sndorsed.
ndorsemant,

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION

'::"23"8? en & Ca. 2, Inc. ﬁ?"ﬁ Brenda Todd
ey PHONE PAX
VOCO E Insurance & Risk Control Sarvices AL R M
P.Q. Box 793 ADDREss: Service@vanoppencoZ.com
Tetan Village WY 83025 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE © NACH
INSURER 4 ¢ Hartford Accident & indamnlty i 299857
INSURED BENCH-1 : Cal L c :
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. 'NSURERB_ clony Insiwanoe Company _ c
dba Benchmark Resources INSURER G ;
2515 E, Bidwell 5t. INSURER D :
Folsom CA 956830 INSURER E |
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1884118952 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY T

ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY FERIOD
CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
HE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

OF ANY

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
= TYPE OF INSURANCE i POLICY NUMBER NMBONY YY) | (HERDYIY) LTS
B | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LMBILITY Y Y | PACE306881 417 4M/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
| cvamsausor [X] oo | PREMISES (£ commozn) | 8 100000
| X | cPLiPoliution) MED EXP {Any ot person) | $5.000
| PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | 34,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMT APPLEES PER: GENERAL ABGREGATE 2,000,000
X]rovov 588 [ e PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,006,000
QOTHER: 3
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | ¥ |seuecvresso 4t018 42019 %S'NGLE $4 000,00
X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per parson) | §
ALLGWNED JEHEDULED BODILY INJURY {Par accldent)| $
| [PROPERTY DAMAGE
[ X | HiReo AUTos Almos e | [T DAMAGE $
$
| | UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURHENGE )
EXCESS Llag CLAIMS-MADE AGGREQATE 5
oeo | | RETENTION$ . )
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER, n i
AND EMPLOYERS' UABILITY YIN STATuTE | | ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
(Mandatory in NH EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE §
g&dmﬂh under
RIFTION OF OPERATIONS betew EL. DISEASE - POLICYLIMIT | $
B | Protessional Liabiity PAGE308381 4112017 4172040 | Esch Claim 51,000,000
"Tiaima Made® Aggregate $2,000,000
Subject to GL Aggragate
DESCRIFTION OF GPERATIONS / LOCATIONS  VEHIGLES (ACORD 101, Addlitonal Remarks Sohadula, may be attached If mora apace Is required)
Project: Ongoing Operations. The County of Monterey, its agents, officers, and emplayees are named as Additional Insured-General & Ayt Ltabllity as
required by written cantract. Coverage shall be primary/non-contributory anda Waiver of Subrogation applies per contract, ’
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of M onteray ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PRQVISIONS.
1441 Sehlliing Place
South 2nd Floor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Salinas CA 93901
]

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1688-2014 ACORD CORPGRATION. All rights reserved.

The AGORD name and logo are reglsterad marks of ACORD




Aﬂm

~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMAIGAYYY
10/03/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTR
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

AND GONFERS NO RIGHTS UPCN THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
ACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the

pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED, subject to the

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT

E POLICIES OF INSU

CE LISTED BELOW HA'

BEEN |SSUED TO TH

SURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POL
INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policles may require an endorsement, A statsment on this certificate does not confer rights to the
cerfificate hoider in Heu of such endorsement(s).
PRCPUCER jcz:;;m
PAYCHEX INSURANCE AGENCY INC i
76210705 (P:cm:o - (877)287-1312 BA: Nok (888) 443-6112
150 SAWGRASS DRIVE E-MAIL
ROCHESTER NY14620 SOORESS:
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICY
iNsursr A: Hartford Flre and lts P&C Afflllates 00814
INSURED INSURER B :
BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUP, INC WNSURER C :
2515 E BIDWELL ST INSURER b :
FOLSOM CA 55630-6474 INSURERE ;
INSURER F :
GCOVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

PERIOD

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE JNSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIEE DESCRIBED HEREIN 1§ SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REGUCED BY PAID GLAIMS.
INSH ADIL [8U POLICY EFF LICY EXF
P TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER . LIMMTS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH CCCURRENGE
ICWMS.WE OCCUR W)
| PREMISES (Ea ocourence
MED EXF (Any one perscn)
| PERE
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE
PRO-
a POLIGY e D LOG PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG
OTHER:
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
f_-ronoan.e LIABILITY {Ea acciden)
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Pwr person)
[ | ALLOWNED SCHENULED
AUTOS AITOS BODILY INJURY (Per sccident)
] NON-OWNED | PROPERTY DAMAGE
| |HREDALTOS | | piros (Per acclden)
UMBRELLA LIAR OCGUR EACH OCCURRENCE
| EXCESS LIAE || CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE
DED RETENTION §
SATIO| FER X [OTF
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY [51!]3 TE | |EB
ANY FROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTVE  wN E.L. EAGH ACCIDENT
A | oFrcERMENEER X1 oy A 76 WEGZW1192 | 06/09/2018 | 06/08/2010 | EEACt $1,000,000
Mandatory [n NH) X E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000!
:’“' d“‘;g; ‘c"“:gpe E.L: DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1.000.000
JESCRIPT/ON OF OPERATIONS balow ’ ,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 181, Addition sl Remarks Schedute, may be attached i more spacs I8 requirad)
Those usual to the Insured's Operations. Walver of Subrogation applfes In favor of the Ceriificate Holdar per the Broad Form Endersement-Extended Option
WC000313, attachad lo this polley.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANGELLATION

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
1441 SCHILLING PLFL 2

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GAN-CELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIiRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

SALINAS CA 83901-4527 R I SN
@ 1988-2018 ACORD CORPORATION, All righta reserved,
ACORD 25 {2016/03) The AGORD nname and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD




— - 13
= | rF
i
1 -I.‘I 1
n
=
B L | | -

T amEE 1
_rJL____' -
:_:LE%- 2w lisin 13
e T

L - B, WM
SRR IR L

I 1

'—-.':|

Ilul

i B ‘l‘-I-TII-I i
N i I

L ‘S T a = R
I n I._.‘ o
S T
- 1 § |
-l n



Insured BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUF, INC.

U001 (10/04)

Pollcy Numbetr.PACEFP306881

SCHEDULE OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

Forms and Endorsements applying 1o and made part of this policy at the time of Issuance;

NUMBER
FORMS APPLICABLE -

CAPRNOTICE-0811

D2-0117
ENVCNR-0918
ENVNOTIGE-0615
EPACEN01-0415
EPACE100-0814

EPACE101-0814

EPACE107-0714
EPACE108-0714
EPACE110-0714
EPACE113-0714

EPACE126-0714
EPACE168-1215
EPACE186-0816
EPACE196-1016
EV165B-0115

ILP001-0104

PRIVACYNOTICE-0415

SIGCIC-1013

TRIANOTICEENV-0115

U094-0415

TITLE

ENVIRONMENTAL POLLUTION & CASUALTY EXPOSURES (ENVIROPACE)
POLICY DECLARATIONS

CALIFORNIA NOTICE-PREMIUM REFUNDS

CALIFORNIA NOTICE

CANCELLATION

IMPCRTANT POLICYHOLDER INFORMATION

ENVIROPACE INSURANCE POLICY

ADDITIONAL INSURED-OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS-
COMPLETED OPERATIONS

ADDITIONAL INSURED-OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS-
SCHEDULED PERSCN OR ORGANIZATION

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY - OTHER INSURANGE CONDITION
MINIMUM EARNED PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT

AMENDED GENERAL AGGREGATE ENDORSEMENT

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED PERSCN, ENTITY OR
ORGANIZATION

DESIGNATED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ENDORSEMENT
DELETION OF AUTOMATIC COVERAGE FOR SUBSIDIARIES
EXCLUSION - UNMANNED AIRCRAFT

EXGLUSION-RECORDING AND DISTRIBUTION OF MATERIAL OR
INFORMATION IN VIOLATION OF LAW

CERTIFIED ACTS OF TERRORISM AND OTHER ACTS OF TERRORISM
EXCLUSION

U,S. TREASURY DEPT'S "OFAC” ADVISORY NOTICE TO POLICYHOLDERS
PRIVACY NOTICE

SIGNATURE PAGE

POLICYHOLDER DISCLOSURE-NOTICE OF TERRORISM INSURANCE
COVERAGE

SERVICE OF suIr




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

POLICY CHANGES

FOLICY NUMBER

PACEP306881

Policy Change Number 1

POLICY CHANGES EFFECTIVE

10/19/2018

COMPANY

COLONY INSURANCE COMPANY

NAMED INSURED

BENCHMARK LAND USE GRCUP, INC.
DBA: BENCHMARK RESOURCES

N —
COVERAGE PARTS AFFECTED

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

RISK PLAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
(SCOTTSDALE)

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

CHANGES

IN CONSIDERATION OF AN ADDITIONAL PREMIUM OF $250.00, IT IS HEREBY UNDERSTOOD AND
AGREED THAT THE BELOW FORMS ARE ADDED TO THE POLICY AS PER THE ATTACHED.

¢+  EPACE100-0814 ADDITIONAL INSURED-
~ OPERATIONS _
» EPACE101-0814 ADDITIONAL INSURED-OWNERS

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION
EPACE107-0714 PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ~ OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION
EPACE113-0714 WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED PERSON, ENTITY OR

ORGANIZATION

OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS-COMPLETED

» LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS-SCHEDULED

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

10/22/2018 8C

Pramium: $250.00
Surplus Lines Tax: $7.50
Stamping Fee: $0.50

Endorsement Total: $258.00

IL12011185

Authorized Representative Signature

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1983 Page 1 of 1
Copyright, 1ISO Commercial Risk Services, Inc., 1983




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s) QOperations

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS,
OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES

168 WEST ALISAL ST., 3RD FL
SALINAS, CA 93801

A. Section XX. WHO IS AN INSURED, Coverage Part 1 and Part 2 Is amended to Include as an

additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with
respect to liability for bodity injury, property damage, environmental damage, or cleanup costs
caused, in whole or in part, by your work at the location designated and described in the SCHEDULE
of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the products-completed
operations hazard.

However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance
afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

. With respect to the insurance affordsd to these additional insureds, the following is added to section
XXI1. LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations:

whichever Is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE100-0814 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1

with its permission,




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES
OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s) Location(s) Of Covered Operations

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS,
OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES

168 WEST ALISAL ST., 3RDFL
SALINAS, CA 93901

A. Section XX. WHO 1S AN INSURED, Coverage Part 1 and Part 2 is amended fo include as an
additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with
respect to liability for bodily injury, property damage, personal and advertising injury,
environmental damage, or cleanup costs caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additonal insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the Insurance
afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional excluslons
apply:

This Insurance does not apply to bodily injury or property damage occurring after:

1. All work, Including materials, parts or equipment furnished In connection with such work, on the

project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

2. That portion of your work out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended
use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in
performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project. ‘

EPACE101-0814 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page1of2

with its permission.




=

-
i
"
I
] N il
4
-dEr 1= I

& DR

o »



C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to section
XXI. LIMITS OF LIABILITY AND DEDUCTIBLE:

If coverage provided to the additional Insured Is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of Insurance:

1. Regquired by the contract or agreement; or

2. Avallable under the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declarations;

whichever I8 less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Liability shown in the Declaratlons.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE101-0814 Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 2 of 2

with its permission.




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
EnviroPACE Insurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Person(s) ar Organization(s):

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES
168 WEST ALISAL ST., 3RD FL

SALINAS, CA 93901

Section XXIll. CONDITIONS, 14. Other Insurance is amended by the addition of the following:

This insurance Is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other Insurance available to the
person(s) or organization(s} listed in the SCHEDULE above provided that:

1. The person(s) or organization(s) listed in the SCHEDULE is a Named Insured under such other
insurance; and

2. You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and
would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the person{s) or organization{s)
listed in the SCHEDULE.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE107-0714  Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., Page 1 of 1
with its permission.




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION FOR SPECIFIED
PERSON, ENTITY OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modlfies insurance provided under the following:
EnvircPACE I[nsurance Policy

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s), Entity(ies) or Organization(s):
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES
168 WEST ALISAL ST., 3RD FL

SALINAS, CA 93901

Section XXIIl. CONDITIONS, 17. Subrogation is amended by the addition of the following:

In the event of any payments made pursuant to this Policy, we shall be subrogated to any insured’s
rights of recovery against any person, entity or organization. The insured shall execute and deliver
instruments and papers and do whatever is necessary to securs and perfect such rights. No insured
shall do anything to prejudice such rights.

Any recovery obtained as a result of subrogation, after such expenses incurred in the subrogation
praceedings are deducted by us, shall accrue first to the insured to the extent of any payments in excess
of the Limit of Liabllity; then us to the extent of any payments made under this Policy; and then to the
insured to the extent of its Deductible.

However, solely with respect to Coverage Part 1 or Coverage Part 2, If the insured has walved rights of
recovery against the person(s), entity(les) or organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above prior to a
loss or claim, we waive any right to recovery we may have under the Policy against such person(s),
entity(fes) or organization(s).

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EPACE113-0714 Page 1 of 1




THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
MISCELLANEOUS CHANGE ENDORSEMENT

POLICY NUMBER: 34 UEC VT8390¢ sC
CHANGE NUMBER: 001A

This endorsement mediftes insurance provided under the following: HTHE
ARTFORD

BUSINESS AUTC COVERAGE FORM

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below. (Premium adjustment, if any, for the addition, deletion or other change described in this endorsement is
shown in the Premium Column below.}

Effective Date; 05/26/18
Named Insured: BENCHMAREK LAND USE GROUP, INC

Producer's Name:; VAN OPPEN & CQ 2 INC

Pro Rata Faclor: 512

Description of Change:

BNY CHANGES IN YOUR PREMIUM WILL BE REFLECTED IN YOUR NEXT BILLING

STATEMENT, IF YOU ARE ENROLLED IN REPETITIVE EFT DRAWS FROM YOUR

BANEK ACCOUNT, CHANGES IN PREMIUM WILL CHANGE FUTURE DRAW AMOUNTS .
THIS IS NOT A BILL.

HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

NO CHANGE IN PREMIUM
CA2048(8) IS/ARE ADDED. THE FOLLOWING CA2048 SEQUENCE NO(S) APPLY:
01
FCRMS ADDED
CA20481013

Sweand Ladthrnensa s

Countersigned by 1c/08/18
(Where required by law)  Authorized Representative Date

Form HA 99 1001 07T




POLICY NUMBER: 34 UEC VT8930¢ COMMERCIAL AUTO
CHANGE NUMBER: O001A CA 20481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifles insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified
by this endorsement.

This endorssement identifles person(s) or organization(s) who are "Insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided In
the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the pollcy unless another date Is indicated
below.

Named Insured:

Endorsement Effective Date:

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization{s):

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS,
OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES,

168 WEST ALISAL ST., 3RD FL
SALINAS, CA 93301

lnforrnatlop required to complete this Scheduls, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations,

Each person or organization shown In the Schedule Is
an “Insured” for Covered Autos Liablllty Coverage, but
only fo the extent that person or organization quallfies
as an "insured" under the Who [s An insured provision
contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section ) — Covered
Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and
Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of
Section 1 — Covered Autos Coveragesof the Auto
Dealers Coverage Form.

CA20481013 ® insurance Services Office, inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1




COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
COVERAGE PART - DECLARATIONS Ter
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM HARTEORD

POLICY NUMBER: 14 UEC vT8390

This COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE COVERAGE PART consists of:

A. This Dedarations Form:
B. Business Auto Coverage Form; and
C. Any Endorsements issued to be a part of this Coverage Form and listed below.

ITEM ONE - NAMED INSURED AND ADDRESS

The Named Insured is stated on the Common Policy Declarations.

ADVANCE PREMIUM; 4
AUDIT PERIOD:

Except In this Declarations, when we use the word "Declarations" in this Coverage Par, we mean thls
“Declarations” ar the "Cammoen Pallcy Declarations”,

Farm Numbers of Coverage Forms, Endorsements and Schedules that are part of this Coveraga Part:

HADQ040302 HAQOL20615T CAOCD1IL013 HAZ1020614 CAJ4241013

CA21541013 CA20011013 CA01211013 CA01430517 CAD3051013

CA99441013 HA00240614 HA99080614 HA99160312

Form HA 00 2506 15 Page 1 of 4

@ 2015, The Hartford
{Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Servicas Office, Inc., with Its permission.)




COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
HA 89 16 03 12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ iT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

This endorserment modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provislong of this endorsement provide broader banefits to the "“insured" than other
provisions of the Coverage Form, the provislons of this endorsement apply.

1. BROAD FORM INSURED
A. Subsidiarles and Newly Acqulred or

d. Any "employee" of yours while using a
covered “auto" you don't own, hire or

Form HA 99 16 03 12

Formed Organizations

The Named Instired shown in the
Declarations [s amanded to include:

(1) Any legal business entity other than a
partnership or joint venture, formed as a
subsidiary In which you bhave an
ownership interest of more than 50% on
the effective date of the Coverage Form.
However, the Named Insured does not
indlude any subsidiary that s an
"insured” under any other automoblle
policy or would be an "Insured" under
such a polley but for its termination or
the exhaustion of its LImit of Insurance.
(2) Any organization that is acquired or
formed by you and over which you
maintain majority ownership. However,
the Named Insured does not include any
newly formed or acquired organization:
(8) That is = partnershlp or jeint
veniure,

(b) That is an "insurad" under any other
policy,

(¢} That has exhausted its Limlt of
tnsurance under any other policy, or

{d) 180 days or more after its
acquisition or formiatien by you,
unlfess you have gliven us notice of
the acquisition or formation.

Coverage does not apply to "bodlly
injury" or "property damage” that results
from an “accident” that occurred before
you formed or acquired the organization.

B. Employees ag Insurads

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION [} - LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended fo add:

borrow In your business or your
personal affairs.

C. Lessors as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
Section Il - Liabllity Coverage is amendad to
add:

g. The lessor of a covered "auto" while the
"alto” is leased to you under a written
agreement If:

(1) The agreement requires you to
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor and

(2} The "auta"Is leased without a driver,

Such a leased "auto" will be considered a
covered "auta” you own and not a govered
"auto" you hire.

D. Additional Insured if Required by Contract

{1} Paragraph A.1. - WHO 18 AN INSURED
- of Section Il - Liability Coverage is
amended to add:

f.  When you have agreed, in a written
contract or written agreement, that a
person or organization be added as
an additional insured on your
business auto policy, such person or
organization Is an "insured"”, but only
to the extent such person or
organization s liable for “bodity
injury" or "properly damage" caused
by the conduct of an "Insured" under
paragraphs a. or b. of Who Is An
Insured with regard to the
ownership, maintenance or use of a
coversd “auto "

© 2011, The Harfford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISQ Properties, Inc., with its permission.) Page 1 of 5




@

(3

FormHA 9916 03 12

The insurance afforded to any such
additional insured applies only if the
“oodily Injury" or "property damage"
OGGUrS:

{1) During the policy perlod, and

(2} Subsequent to the execution of such
written contract, and

{3} Prior to the explration of the pariod
of time that the written contract
requires such insurance be provided
to the additional insured.

How Limits Apply

if you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that ancther
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your poligy, the
most we will pay on behal! of such
additional Insured Is the lesser of:

(a) The limits of insurance specifisd in
the written confract or written
agreement; or

(b) The Limits of Insurance shown In
the Declarations.

Such amount shall be a part of and nat
in addition to Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations and described in this
Section.

Additional Insureds Other insurance

if we cover a claim or "suit" under this
Coverage Pari that may also be covered
by other Insurance avallable to an
additional insured, such additional
insuwred must submlt such claim or “suit"
to the other insurer for defense and
indemnity,

However, this provision does not apply
lo the extent that you have agreed in a
written contract or wrilten agreement
that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional Insured's
own insurance.

Dutles in The Event Of Accident, Claim,
Suit or Loss

it you have agreed In a written contract
or written agreement that another
person or organizatlon be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
additional Insured shall be required fo
comply with the provisions In LOSS
CONDITIONS 2. - DUTIES IN THE
EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM , SUIT
OR LOSS -~ OF SECTION v -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, in the
same manner as the Named Insured,

E. Primary and Non-Contributory if
Required by Contract

Only with respect to Insurance provided to
&n additichal Insured in 1.D. - Addltional
Insured It Required by GContract, the
followlng provisions apply:

(3) Primary Insurance When Required By
CGontract

This insurance is primary if you have
agreed in a written contract or written
agreement that this insurance be
primary. If other insurance is also
primary, we will share with all that other
insurance by the method described in
Other Insurance 5.4.

(4) Primary And Non-Contrlbutory To Other
Insurance When Required By Contract

If yau have agraed in a written contract
or wiitten agreement that this insurance
is primary and non-contributory with the
additional insured's own insurance, this
insurance is primary and we will not
seek contribution from that other
insurance,

Paragraphs (3} and (4) do not apply to other
insurance to which the additional insured
has been added as an additionaf insured.

When this insurance Is excess, we will have no
duty to defend the insured against any "sult” if
any other insurer has a duly to defend the
insured agalnst that "sult". If no other insurer
defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will
be entitled o the insured's rights against all
those other insurers,

When this Insurance |s excess over other

insurance, we will pay only our share of the

amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum

of

(1) The total amount that ali such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

(2) The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under alf that other insurance.

We will share the remalning loss, if any, by the

method described in Other Insurance 5.4.

. AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Any "auto” hired or rented by your "employee”
on your behalf and at your direction will be
considered an "aute” you: hire.

The OTHER INSURANCE Condition is amended
by adding the follewing:

© 2011, The Hartford {includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 2of §




Form HA 98¢ 16 03 12

if an “"employee's" personal insurance also
applies on an excess basls to 2 covered "auto"
hired or rented by your "employse" on your
behalf and at your direction, this insurance will
be primary fo the ‘"employee's” personal
Insurance.

. ANENDED FELL.OW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

EXCLUSION 5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION Nl - LIABILITY COVERAGE doss not
apply if you have workels' compensation
insurance inforce covering all of your
"employaas".

Coverage Is excess over any other collectible
insurance.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

if hired “autes” are covered "autos" for Liability
Coverage and If Comprehensive, Specified
Causes of Loss, or Collision coverages ere
provided under this Coverage Form for any
‘autc” you own, then the Physical Damage
Coverages provided are extended to "autos" you
hire or borrow, subject to the following limit.

The most we will pay for "loss" to any hired
"auto” Is:

(1) $100,000;

(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property at the tima of the "loss"; or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property,

whichever is smallest, minus a deductible. The
deductible wlll ba equal to the largest deductible
applicable fo any owned "auto" for that
coverage, No deductible applies to “loss" causead
by fire or lightning. Hired Auto Physical Damage
coverage is excess over any other collectible
insurance. Sublect fo the above limit, deductible
and excess provislons, we wiil provide coverage
equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any
coverad "auto" you own,

We will also cover loss of use of the hired "auto”
if it results from an "accident’, you are legally
liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
loss, subject to a maximum of $1000 per
"accident”,

This extenslon of coverage does not apply to
any "auto" you hire or borrow from any of your
"employees”, partners (if you are a partnership),
members {if you are a limiied (iabillty company),
ar members of their househoids,

5. PHYSICAL DAMAGE

ADDITIONAL
TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Paragraph A.d.a, of SECTIQN Hl - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE Is amended to provide a
limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of
$1,000.

. LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE .

Under SECTION [l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, in the event of a total "loss" to a
covered “auto”, we will pay your additlonal legal
obligation for any difference between the actual
cash value of the "aute" at the time of the “loss"
and the "outstanding balance" of the loan/lease.

"Outstanding balance" means the amount you
owe on the loan/lease at the time of "loss" less
any amounts representing taxes, overdue
payments; penalties, Interest or ocharges
resulting from overdue payments: additional
mileage charges; excess wear and tear charges;
lease termination fees; security deposits not
returned by the lessor, costs for extended
warranties, credit life Insurance, health, accident
or disabliity Insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and carry-over batances from previous
loans or leases,

. AIRBAG COVERAGE

Under Paragraph B. EXGLUSIONS - of
SECTION III' - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusfon relating fo mechanical breakdown
does not apply fo the accldental discharge of an
alrbag.

. ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED

COVERAGE

a. The exceptions to Paragraphs B.4 -
EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION 1li - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by the
following:

Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to
equipment designed to be operated solely
by use of the power from the "auto's”
electrical system that, at the time of "loss",
is:

(1) Permanently Installed In or upon
the covered "auto™;

{2) Removable from a housing unit
which [s permanently Installed in
or upon the covered "auio®;

{3) An integral part of the same unit
housing any elactronic
equipment described in
Paragraphs (1) and (2) above; or

© 2011, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Ing., with Its permission.) Page 3 of §




8 EXTRA  EXPENSE -

FormHA 89160312

(4) MNecessary for the normal
operafion of the covered "auto” or
the monitoring of the covered
"auto's" operating system.

b.Ssction Ifl — Verslon CA 00 04 03 10 of the
Business Auto Coversge Form, Physical
Damage Coverage, Limit of Insurance,
Paragraph C.Z anhd Version CA 00 01 10 01 of
the Business Auto Coverage Form, Physical
Damage Coverage, Limit of Insurance,
Paragraph C are each amended to add the
foltowing:

$1,500 is the most we will pay for "loss™ in
any one “accident' fo all electronic
equipment (cther than equipment designed
solely for the reproduction of sound, and
accessories used with such equipment)
that reproduces, receives or transmits
audio, visual or data signals which, at the
fime of "loss", Is;

{1} Permanently installed fn or upen
the covered "auto" in a housing,
opening or other location that is not
normally used by the “auto®
manufacturer for the Installation of
such equipment;

(2) Removable from a permanently
installed housing unit as deseribed
in Paragraph 2.a. above or is an
integral part of that equipment; or

(3) An integral part of such squipment.

¢. For each covered "auto”, should loss be limited
fo electronic equipment only, our obligation to
pay for, repalr, return or replace damaged or
stolen electronic equipment will be reduced by
the applicable deductible shown In the
Declarations, or $250, whichever deductible Is
[ess,

BROADENED
COVERAGE

Under Paragraph A. - COVERAGE - of SECTION
It - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we wil
pay for the expense of retumning a stolen covered
“aute" to you.

10. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under Paragraph D, - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
foflowing is added:

No dsductible applies to glass damage if the
glass is repaired rather than replaced.

11. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIELES

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Nl - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

12,

13.

14.

15,

If another Hartford Financial Services Group,
Inc. company pelicy or coverage form that is not
an automobile poficy or coverage form applies to
the sarme "accident’, the following applies:

{1) If the deductibie under this Business Auto
Coverage Farm is the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, It will be walved:

{(2) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller (or
smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by
the amount of the smaller (or smallest)
deduclible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF
ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in LOSS CONDITIONS 2.a. -
DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT,CLAIM,
SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION IV - BUSINESS
AUTO CONDITIONS that you must notify us of
an "accldent” applies only when the "accident is
known to;

{1) You, if you are an individuat;
{2) A pariner, If you are a partnership;

{(8) A member, If you are a limited liability
company; or

{4) An executive officer or insurance manager, if
you are a corporation.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

If you unintentionally fall to discloge any hazards
existing at the inception date of your pollcy, we
wili not deny coverage under this Coverage
Form bacause of such fallure,

HIRED AUTO - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph e. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7. -
POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY -
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

e. For short-term hired "autos”, the coverage
territory with respect to Liabllity Coverage is
anywhare in the world provided that if the
"insured's” responsibillty to pay damages for
"bodily Injury" or “property damage" is
determined in a "suit,” the "sult" is brought in
the United States of America, the territories
and possessions of the United States of
America, Puerio Rico or Canada or in a
seftlement we agres io.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TC US - of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by
adding the following:

© 2011, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted materlal

of ISO Froperties, Inc., with Its permission.)

Page 4 of 5




18.

17.

18,

Form HA 99 16 03 12

We walve any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization with whom
you have a written contract that requires such
walver because of payments we maks for
damages under this Coverage Form.

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

The definition of "bodily injury" in SECTION V-
DEFINITIONS Is replaced by the foliowing:

"Bodily injury” means bodily Injury, sickness or
disease sustained by any person, including
mental angulish or death resuling from any of
thesa.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITICN

Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION - applies
except as follows.

If we cancel for any reason other than
nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured written notice of
cancellation at least 80 days before the effsctive
date of cancellation,

HYBRID, ELECTRIC, OR NATURAL GAS
VEHICLE PAYMENT COVERAGE

In the event of a totsl loss to & "non-hybrid" aute
for which Comprehensive, Specifisd Causes of
Loss, or Collislon coverages are provided under
this Coverage Form, then such Physical
Damage Coverages are amended as follows:

a.lf the auto is replaced with a "hybrid" auto or
an auto powered sclely by alectricity or natural
gas, we wil pay an additional 10%, to 8
maximum of $2 500, of the "non-hybrid” auto's
actual cash value or replacement cost
whichever is less,

b.The auto must be replaced and a copy of a hill
of sale or new lease agreement received by us
within 80 calendar dayz of the date of "ioss,”

13.

¢. Regardless of the number of autos deemed g
total loss, the most we wilt pay under this
Hybrld, Electric, or Natural Gas Vehicle
Payment Coverage pravision for any one
“loss" s $410,000.

For the purposes of the coverage provision,

a.A "non-hybrid” auto is defined as an auto that
uses only an internal combuslion englne to
move the auto but does not include autos
powered salely by electricity or natural gas,

b.A "hybrid” auto |s defined as an auto with an
thternal combustion engine and cne or more
elactric motors; and that uses the Internal
combustion engine and one or more electric
motors to move the auto, or the internal
tombustion engine to charge one or more
slectric motors, which move the auto,

VEHICLE WRAP COVERAGE

In the event of a total loss to an "auto” for which
Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or
Collision coverages are provided under this
Coverage Form, then such Physical Damage
Coverages are amended to add the follawing:

In addltion to the actual cash value of tha "auto®,
we will pay up o $1,000 for vinyl vehicie wraps
which are dispiayed on the covered "auto” at the
time of total loss. Regardless of the number of
autos deemed a total oss, the most we will pay
under this Vehicle Wrap Coverage provision for
any one "loss” is $5,000. For purposes of this
coverage provision, signs or other graphics
painted or magnetically affixed to the vehicla are
not considered vehicle wraps.

© 2011, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted materlal

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

PageSof 5




